prepared based on the audited financial statements as at 31 December 2024 adjusted to
reflect the proposed Fourth Convertible Notes issue and has been prepared on the basis of
the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company.

The Pro-forma Accounts show the effect of the issue of the Fourth Convertible Notes as if
they had been issued on 31 December 2024, and no other transactions, in addition to the
issue of the Fourth Convertible Notes, have occurred.

The pro forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form in so far as it does
not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements. The pro forma financial information is not audited. The
classification of the allocations between debt and equity for the Convertible Notes may
change in the future.

The Company advises that the Pro-forma Accounts do not show the current financial
position of the Company as at the date of this Cleansing Notice, and that the information is
provided for illustrative purposes only.

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Audited
31 December

2024
$

Impact of Issue
of Fourth

Convertible
Notes

$

Pro Forma
$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 638,498 470,000 1,108,498

Trade receivables 763,023 - 763,023

 ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

 4

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Audited
31 December

2024
$

Impact of Issue
of Fourth

Convertible
Notes

$

Pro Forma
$

Other assets 569,368 - 569,368

Inventories 379,515 - 379,515

Total Current Assets 2,350,404 470,000 2,820,404

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 160,908 - 160,908

Right-of-use asset 161,603 - 161,603

Intangible assets 461,862 - 461,862

Total Non-Current Assets 784,373 - 784,373

Total Assets 3,134,777 470,000 3,604,777

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,436,302 - 1,436,302

Lease liabilities 57,633 - 57,633

Borrowings 1,163,316 500,000 1,663,316

Provisions  61,513 - 61,513

Total Current Liabilities 2,718,764 500,000 3,218,764

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 109,793 - 109,793

Total Non- Current Liabilities 109,793 - 109,793

Total Liabilities 2,828,557 500,000 3,328,557

Net Assets / (Liabilities) 306,220 (30,000) 276,220

Equity

Issued capital 32,600,120 - 32,600,120

Reserves (14,227,838) - (14,227,838)

Accumulated losses (18,066,062) (30,000) (18,096,062)

 ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

 5

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Audited
31 December

2024
$

Impact of Issue
of Fourth

Convertible
Notes

$

Pro Forma
$

Total Equity 306,220 (30,000) 276,220

3.3. Potential effect on capital structure

(a) As at the date of this Cleansing Notice, the total number of issued Shares is
173,427,723.

(b) The capital structure of the Company will be affected by conversion of the Fourth
Convertible Notes.

(c) Subject to limits on the conversion under the Subscription Agreement, the Fourth
Convertible Notes:

i. can be converted to Shares (at the relevant conversion price) at any time up to
the date 7 calendar days prior to the date falling thirty-six months from the
closing date of T1 (Maturity Date);

ii. if the Fourth Convertible Notes which are not redeemed or purchases, converted